#### Exhibit A

## VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

## CONTRACT DOCUMENT NUMBER ST-15-06-18

This agreement is made this 19<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2018, between and shall be binding upon the Village of Lombard, an Illinois municipal corporation (hereinafter referred to as the "Village") and Meade, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as the "Contractor") and their respective successors.

Witnessed, that in consideration of the mutual promises of the parties delineated in the Contract Documents, the Contractor agrees to perform the services and the Village agrees to pay for the following services as set forth in the Contract Documents:

Complete and upgrade eleven intersections to LED signal heads, pedestrian push buttons, pedestrian countdown timers, and battery backup systems.

- 1. This contract shall embrace and include all of the applicable Contract Documents listed below as if attached hereto or repeated herein:
  - a. Contract Document Number 18-TSUPG-03-GM for DuPage County Division of Transportation, consisting of the following:
    - i) Cover Sheet
    - ii) Table of Contents
    - iii) General Provisions
    - iv) Special Provisions
    - v) Standard Drawings
    - vi) Traffic Signal Special Provisions
    - vii) Addendums 1 and 2
  - b. The Contractor's Bid Proposal Dated: March 13, 2018
  - c. Required Performance and Payment Bonds and Certificate(s) of Insurance
- 2. The Village agrees to pay, and the Contractor agrees to accept as full payment the amount as shown on the Contractor's Bid Proposal, which is made a part hereof, subject to such additions and deletions as agreed to by the parties hereto.
- 3. The Contractor shall commence work under this Contract upon written Notice to Proceed from the Village. Time is of the essence in regard to this Contract, and the Contractor agrees to achieve completion within the time permitted by all proper and appropriate means including working overtime without additional compensation.

### Exhibit A

- 4. Pursuant to the provisions of Section 5 of the Mechanics' Lien Act of Illinois, prior to making any payment to the Contractor under this Contract, the Village demands that the Contractor furnish a written statement of the names of all parties furnishing labor and/or materials under this Contract and the amounts due or to become due each. This statement must be made under oath or be verified by affidavit. The Village shall not issue final payment nor shall any retained percentage become due until releases and waivers of lien have been supplied as the Village designates.
- 5. This Contract represents the entire agreement between the parties and may not be modified without the written approval of both parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Village of Lombard, Illinois, and the Contractor have each hereunto caused this Contract to be executed by their respective duly authorized representatives this 19<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2018.

If an individual or partnership, the individual or all partners shall sign or, if a corporation, an officer(s) duly authorized shall sign.

Meade Inc.  Print Company Name				
Individual or Partnership Corporationxx				
Accepted this 10 day of May, 2018.				
Vice President				
By Position/Title				
Group Secretary				
By Position/Title				
THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, ILLINOIS				
Accepted this 19 <sup>th</sup> day of April, 2018.				
Keith Giagnorio, Village President				
Attest: Sharon Kuderna, Village Clerk				

# VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

# CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATION

	David A. Leali	_, having been first duly sworn depose and states as follows:
	(Officer or Owner of Company)	
	Meade Inc. (Name of Company)	, having submitted a proposal for:
2018	Traffic Signal Modernization Program	n to the Village of Lombard, hereby certifies that said Contractor:
1. h	as a written sexual harassment policy	in place in full compliance with 775 ILCS 5/2-105(A) (4).
<b>2.</b> is	<ul> <li>a. it is contesting its liability for established by the appropria</li> </ul>	nent with the Department of Revenue for payment of all taxes due
U	Use and Testing, 49 CFR Parts 40 and 2	Alighway Administration Rules on Controlled Substances and Alcohologo and that All employee drivers  (Name of employee/driver or "all employee drivers")  alcohol testing program pursuant to the aforementioned rules.
		By:Authorized Agent of Contractor
Subs beforday o	or me this / 0 value of May , 2018.	

Notary Public

"OFFICIAL SEAL"

LAURA LIEDMAN

Notary Public, State of Illinois

My Commission Expires 01/19/21

## VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

## **CONTRACT BOND**

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we Meade, Inc., a company organized under the law					
of the State of and 1	f the State of and licensed to do business in the State of Illinois as Principal and				
Continental Casualty Company, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of					
, with authority to do	business in the State of Illinois, as Surety, are now held and firmly				
bound unto the Village of Lombard, State of Illinois in the penal sum of					
One Hundred Forty One Thousand Two	Hundred Twenty Seven dollars (\$\frac{141,227.94}{\text{and }94/100}\) lawful				
money of the United States, well and truly to be paid unto said Village for the payment of which we bind					
ourselves, our successors and assigns, jointly, severally, and firmly by these presents.					

THE CONDITION OF THE FOREGOING OBLIGATION IS SUCH that whereas the said Principal has entered into a written contract with the Village of Lombard, acting through the President and Board of Trustees of said Village, dated April 19, 2018, for the construction of the work designated:

# 2018 Traffic Signal Modernization Program

in Lombard, Illinois, which contract is hereby referred to and made a part hereof as if written herein at length, and whereby the said Principal has promised and agreed to perform said work in accordance with the terms of said contract, and has promised to pay all sums of money due for any labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery furnished to such Principal for the purpose of performing such work, and has further agreed to guaranty and maintain said work for a one (1) year period following final payment to such Principal, and has further agreed to pay all direct and indirect damages to any person, firm, company, or corporation suffered or sustained on account of the performance of such work during the time thereof and until such work is completed and accepted; and has further agreed that this bond shall inure to the benefit of any person, firm, company or corporation from whom any such labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery was so furnished and that suit may be maintained on such bond by any such person, firm, company or corporation for the recovery of any such money.

NOW, THEREFORE, if the said Principal shall well and truly perform said work in accordance with the terms of said contract and shall pay all sums of money due or to become due for any labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery furnished to him for the purpose of constructing such work and shall commence and complete the work within the time prescribed in said contract, and shall pay and discharge all damages, direct and indirect, that may be suffered or sustained on account of such work during the time of the performance thereof and until the said work shall have been accepted, and shall hold the Village of Lombard and its officers, agents and employees, harmless on account of any such damages, and shall in all respects fully and faithfully comply with all the provisions, conditions, and requirements of said contract, then upon the final payment by the Village to said Principal under said contract, the amount of this bond shall be reduced to ten percent (10%) of the amount set forth on the first page hereof for a period of one (1) year; otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

NOW, THEREFORE, if the said Principal shall well and truly perform said guaranty and maintenance work in accordance with the terms of said contract for said one (1) year period after final payment and shall pay all sums of money due or to become due for any labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery furnished to him for the purpose of performing such guaranty and maintenance work and shall commence and complete the guaranty and maintenance work within the time prescribed in said contract, and shall pay and discharge all damages, direct and indirect, that may be suffered or sustained on account of such guaranty and maintenance work during the time of the performance thereof and until the said guaranty and maintenance work shall have been accepted, and shall hold the Village of Lombard and its officers, agents and employees, harmless on account of any such damages, and shall in all respects fully and faithfully comply with all the provisions, conditions, and requirements of said contract, then this obligation to be void; otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

# Exhibit A

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, We have duly executed the foregoing Obligation this 3rd day of, 2018.
PRINCIPAL:
Meade, Inc.
BY: Namid & heal
ATTEST:
Jan J. Maselli
SURETY: Continental Casualty Company
BY: <u>Willis of Illinois, Inc., VP of Surety C</u> hicago (Title)
BY: Kimberly Bragg Attorney in Fact
BY: Huf Pragg
(SEAL)

## **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF SURETY**

STATE OF ILLINOIS COUNTY OF COOK

On this  $3^{rd}$  day of May, 2018, before me personally Kimberly Bragg to me known, who being by so duly sworn, did depose and say: that he/she is

Attorney-In-Fact of Continental Casualty Company

The Corporation described in and which executed the foregoing instrument; that he/she knows the seal of said Corporation; that the seal affixed by authority granted to him/her in accordance with By-Laws of the said Corporation, and that he/she signed his/her name thereto by like authority.

Notary Public, Sarah E. Green

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
SARAH E. GREEN
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 2/17/2020

# POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men By These Presents, That Continental Casualty Company, an Illinois insurance company, National Fire Insurance Company of Hartford, an Illinois insurance company, and American Casualty Company of Reading, Pennsylvania, a Pennsylvania insurance company (herein called "the CNA Companies"), are duly organized and existing insurance companies having their principal offices in the City of Chicago, and State of Illinois, and that they do by virtue of the signatures and seals herein affixed hereby make, constitute and appoint

#### Kimberly Bragg, Individually

of Chicago, IL their true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on their behalf bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature

- In Unlimited Amounts -

Surety Bond No: 30038872 Principal: Meade, Inc.

Obligee: Village of Lombard

and to bind them thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of their insurance companies and all the acts of said Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given is hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the By-Law and Resolutions, printed on the reverse hereof, duly adopted, as indicated, by the Boards of Directors of the insurance companies.

In Witness Whereof, the CNA Companies have caused these presents to be signed by their Vice President and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed on this 1st day of December, 2015.







Continental Casualty Company National Fire Insurance Company of Hartford American Casualty Company of Reading, Pennsylvania

Paul T. Bruflat Vice President

State of South Dakota, County of Minnehaha, ss:

On this 1st day of December, 2015, before me personally came Paul T. Bruflat to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in the City of Sioux Falls, State of South Dakota; that he is a Vice President of Continental Casualty Company, an Illinois insurance company, National Fire Insurance Company of Hartford, an Illinois insurance company, and American Casualty Company of Reading, Pennsylvania, a Pennsylvania insurance company described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said insurance companies; that the seals affixed to the said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Boards of Directors of said insurance companies and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said insurance companies.



My Commission Expires June 23, 2021

J. Mohr

Notary Public

#### CERTIFICATE

I, D. Bult, Assistant Secretary of Continental Casualty Company, an Illinois insurance company, National Fire Insurance Company of Hartford, an Illinois insurance company, and American Casualty Company of Reading, Pennsylvania, a Pennsylvania insurance company do hereby certify that the Power of Attorney herein above set forth is still in force, and further certify that the By-Law and Resolution of the Board of Directors of the insurance companies printed on the reverse hereof is still in force. In testimony whereof I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the seal of the said insurance companies this 3rd day of May, 2018.







Continental Casualty Company National Fire Insurance Company of Hartford American Casualty Company of Reading, Pennsylvania

D. Bult

Assistant Secretary

Form F6853-4/2012

### **Authorizing By-Laws and Resolutions**

#### ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF CONTINENTAL CASUALTY COMPANY:

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following resolution duly adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company at a meeting held on May 12, 1995:

"RESOLVED: That any Senior or Group Vice President may authorize an officer to sign specific documents, agreements and instruments on behalf of the Company provided that the name of such authorized officer and a description of the documents, agreements or instruments that such officer may sign will be provided in writing by the Senior or Group Vice President to the Secretary of the Company prior to such execution becoming effective."

This Power of Attorney is signed by Paul T. Bruflat, Vice President, who has been authorized pursuant to the above resolution to execute power of attorneys on behalf of Continental Casualty Company.

This Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company by unanimous written consent dated the 25th day of April, 2012:

"Whereas, the bylaws of the Company or specific resolution of the Board of Directors has authorized various officers (the "Authorized Officers") to execute various policies, bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of like nature; and

Whereas, from time to time, the signature of the Authorized Officers, in addition to being provided in original, hard copy format, may be provided via facsimile or otherwise in an electronic format (collectively, "Electronic Signatures"); Now therefore be it resolved: that the Electronic Signature of any Authorized Officer shall be valid and binding on the Company. "

#### ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF NATIONAL FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY OF HARTFORD:

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following resolution duly adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company by unanimous written consent dated May 10, 1995:

"RESOLVED: That any Senior or Group Vice President may authorize an officer to sign specific documents, agreements and instruments on behalf of the Company provided that the name of such authorized officer and a description of the documents, agreements or instruments that such officer may sign will be provided in writing by the Senior or Group Vice President to the Secretary of the Company prior to such execution becoming effective."

This Power of Attorney is signed by Paul T. Bruflat, Vice President, who has been authorized pursuant to the above resolution to execute power of attorneys on behalf of National Fire Insurance Company of Hartford.

This Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company by unanimous written consent dated the 25th day of April, 2012:

"Whereas, the bylaws of the Company or specific resolution of the Board of Directors has authorized various officers (the "Authorized Officers") to execute various policies, bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of like nature; and

Whereas, from time to time, the signature of the Authorized Officers, in addition to being provided in original, hard copy format, may be provided via facsimile or otherwise in an electronic format (collectively, "Electronic Signatures"); Now therefore be it resolved: that the Electronic Signature of any Authorized Officer shall be valid and binding on the Company. "

## ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF AMERICAN CASUALTY COMPANY OF READING, PENNSYLVANIA:

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following resolution duly adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company by unanimous written consent dated May 10, 1995:

"RESOLVED: That any Senior or Group Vice President may authorize an officer to sign specific documents, agreements and instruments on behalf of the Company provided that the name of such authorized officer and a description of the documents, agreements or instruments that such officer may sign will be provided in writing by the Senior or Group Vice President to the Secretary of the Company prior to such execution becoming effective."

This Power of Attorney is signed by Paul T. Bruflat, Vice President, who has been authorized pursuant to the above resolution to execute power of attorneys on behalf of American Casualty Company of Reading, Pennsylvania.

This Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company by unanimous written consent dated the 25th day of April, 2012:

"Whereas, the bylaws of the Company or specific resolution of the Board of Directors has authorized various officers (the "Authorized Officers") to execute various policies, bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of like nature; and

Whereas, from time to time, the signature of the Authorized Officers, in addition to being provided in original, hard copy format, may be provided via facsimile or otherwise in an electronic format (collectively, "Electronic Signatures"); Now therefore be it resolved: that the Electronic Signature of any Authorized Officer shall be valid and binding on the Company. "

# ACORD™ CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

04/30/18

		04/30/10
ROBERT B MCMANUS INC 111 W Jackson Blvd #1134	THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INI ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE O HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLIC	ERTIFICATE EXTEND OR
Chicago, IL 60604		
(312) 786-9090	INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC#
Meade, Inc.	INSURER A: QBE Insurance Corp.	39217
6850 West 62nd Street	INSURER B: Charter Oak Fire Inc. Co	25615
Chicago, IL 60638	INSURER C: American Guarantee & Liab	26247
-	INSURER D: Safety National Casualty	15105
	INSURER E: Travelers	25674

#### **COVERAGES**

THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

	ADD'L INSRD	TYPE OF INSURANCE	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFFECTIVE DATE (MM/DD/YY)	POLICY EXPIRATION DATE (MM/DD/YY)	LIMIT	S
A	Y	GENERAL LIABILITY  X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY  CLAIMSMADE X OCCUR  GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:  POLICY X JECT LOC	CGA 0960193 XCU Coverage Included	05/25/17	05/25/18	EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurence) MED EXP (Any one person) PERSONAL & ADV INJURY GENERAL AGGREGATE PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$ 2,000,000 \$ 100,000 \$ 5,000 \$ 2,000,000 \$ 4,000,000 \$ 4,000,000
В	Y	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY  X ANYAUTO  X ALL OWNED AUTOS  X SCHEDULED AUTOS  X HIRED AUTOS  X NON-OWNED AUTOS	CAP-5808B576	05/25/17	05/25/18	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)  BODILY INJURY (Per person)  BODILY INJURY (Peraccident)  PROPERTY DAMAGE (Peraccident)	\$ 2,000,000 \$ \$
		GARAGE LIABILITY ANYAUTO				AUTO ONLY-EA ACCIDENT  OTHER THAN EA ACC AUTO ONLY: AGG	\$ \$
С		X OCCUR CLAIMS MADE  DEDUCTIBLE  RETENTION \$	AUC-0195849-01	05/25/17	05/25/18	EACH OCCURRENCE AGGREGATE	\$25,000,000 \$25,000,000 \$ \$
D	ANY FOFFICE SPEC	IKERS COMPENSATION AND LOYERS' LIABILITY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE ER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? describe under CIAL PROVISIONS below	AGC4056843 IL IN WI Self In	05/25/17	05/25/18	X WCSTATU- TORYLIMITS OTH- E.L. EACH ACCIDENT E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$ 1,000,000 \$ 1,000,000 \$ 1,000,000
E	Eq	Operty & uipment	QT6301F23268A	05/25/17	05/25/18	All Risk	

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES / EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORSEMENT / SPECIAL PROVISIONS

RE: ST-15-06-18 and the Project is 2018 Traffic Signal Modernization Additional Insured per forms CG 2010 0413, CG 2037 0413, and CA T3 53 02 15: The Village of Lombard, its officers and employees.

## CERTIFICATE HOLDER

Village of Lombard Department of Public Works 255 E. Wilson Avenue Lombard, Il 60148

#### **CANCELLATION**

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL 30 DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO DO SO SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURER, ITS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

BREET MCMarie